

Ban on wearing face covering in public in three Belgian municipalities was not in breach of the Convention

In today's **Chamber** judgment¹ in the case of <u>Dakir v. Belgium</u> (application no. 4619/12) the European Court of Human Rights held, unanimously, that there had been:

no violation of Articles 8 (right to respect for private and family life) and 9 (right to freedom of thought, conscience and religion) of the European Convention on Human Rights,

no violation of Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination), taken together with Articles 8 and 9 of the Convention, and

a violation of Article 6 § 1 (right of access to a court).

The case concerned a by-law adopted in June 2008 by three Belgian municipalities (Pepinster, Dison and Verviers) concerning a ban on the wearing in public places of clothing that conceals the face, and the subsequent proceedings before the *Conseil d'État*.

The Court found in particular that the ban imposed by the joint by-law of municipalities in the Vesdre police area could be regarded as proportionate to the aim pursued, namely the preservation of the conditions of "living together" as an element of the "protection of the rights and freedoms of others. It therefore held that the contested restriction could be regarded as "necessary" "in a democratic society", and that – similarly to the situation which had previously arisen in France (*S.A.S. v. France*²) – the question whether or not it should be permitted to wear the full-face veil in public places in Belgium constituted a choice of society.

The Court also held that the decision by the *Conseil d'État* to declare Ms Dakir's application inadmissible on the ground that it was based only on Article 113*bis* of the by-law, without reference to Article 113, had been excessively formalistic, and that Ms Dakir's access to the *Conseil d'État* had been limited to such an extent that it had upset the fair balance that ought to be struck between, on the one hand, the legitimate concern to ensure that the formal procedure for appealing to courts was complied with and, on the other, the right of access to the courts. The Court noted that Ms Dakir's arguments on the merits had been set out in a substantiated and structured manner and were of particular significance.

Principal facts

The applicant, Fouzia Dakir, is a Belgian national who was born in 1977 and lives in Dison (Belgium).

In June 2008 the municipalities of Pepinster, Dison and Verviers adopted a municipal by-law providing in Article 113*bis* thereof for a ban on the wearing of clothing concealing the face, at all times and in all public places.

In August 2008 Ms Dakir, presenting herself as a Muslim who had decided on her own initiative to wear the niqab – a veil covering the face except for the eyes – applied to the *Conseil d'État* for the annulment of the ban. She claimed, among other things, that the provision expressly concerned the

Once a judgment becomes final, it is transmitted to the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe for supervision of its execution. Further information about the execution process can be found here: <u>www.coe.int/t/dghl/monitoring/execution</u>. COUNCIL OF EUROPE



^{1.} Under Articles 43 and 44 of the Convention, this Chamber judgment is not final. During the three-month period following its delivery, any party may request that the case be referred to the Grand Chamber of the Court. If such a request is made, a panel of five judges considers whether the case deserves further examination. In that event, the Grand Chamber will hear the case and deliver a final judgment. If the referral request is refused, the Chamber judgment will become final on that day.

Islamic veil that she wore and that the resulting ban constituted an interference with the rights secured by Articles 8, 9, 10 and 14 of the European Convention on Human Rights. She also contended that the interference had no legitimate aim as secularism was not a constitutional principle and the wearing of the veil could not be subject to a blanket ban. In June 2011 the *Conseil d'État* dismissed the case for failure to comply with an admissibility condition that it raised of its own motion.

Complaints, procedure and composition of the Court

Relying on Articles 8 (right to respect for private and family life), 9 (freedom of thought, conscience and religion), and 10 (freedom of expression), taken separately and together with Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination) of the Convention, Ms Dakir complained about the ban on wearing of the full veil in public spaces in the three municipalities.

Ms Dakir also relied on Article 6 § 1 (right of access to a court) and Article 13 (right to an effective remedy); she submitted that the *Conseil d'État* did not examine the merits of her arguments on the grounds that she had not lodged her application against Article 113 of the by-law but instead against Article 113*bis* which, according to the *Conseil d'État*, was its duplication.

The application was lodged with the European Court of Human Rights on 22 December 2011.

The non-governmental organisation Liberty and the Human Rights Centre of Ghent University were granted leave to intervene in the written procedure as third parties.

Judgment was given by a Chamber of seven judges, composed as follows:

Robert **Spano** (Iceland), *President*, Julia **Laffranque** (Estonia), Işıl **Karakaş** (Turkey), Nebojša **Vučinić** (Montenegro), Paul **Lemmens** (Belgium), Valeriu **Griţco** (the Republic of Moldova), Stéphanie **Mourou-Vikström** (Monaco),

and also Hasan Bakırcı, Deputy Section Registrar.

Decision of the Court

Articles 8 (right to respect for private and family life) and 9 (right to freedom of thought, conscience and religion)

The Court noted, firstly, that the contested ban had a legal basis – the joint by-law of the municipalities included in the Vesdre police area – and thus met the criteria set out in its case-law concerning Articles 8 and 9 of the Convention.

Secondly, as in the case of *S.A.S. v. France*², the Court considered that the aim of ensuring the observance of the minimum requirements of life in society could be considered as part of the protection of the rights and freedoms of others, and that the contested ban could be regarded as justified in its principle solely in so far as it sought to guarantee the conditions of "living together".

Thirdly, the Court indicated that, by reason of their direct and continuous contact with the vital forces of their countries, the State authorities were in principle better placed than an international court to evaluate local needs and conditions. In matters of general policy, on which opinions within a

² S.A.S. v. France [GC], no. 43835/11, ECHR 2014 (extracts).

democratic society could reasonably differ widely, the role of the domestic policy-maker was to be given special weight. With regard to Article 9 of the Convention, the State should thus, in principle, be afforded a wide margin of appreciation in deciding whether and to what extent a limitation of the right to manifest one's religion or beliefs was "necessary".

In the present case, the Belgian State had intended in adopting the contested provisions to respond to a practice that the State deemed incompatible, in Belgian society, with the ground rules of social communication and, more broadly, with the creation of the human relationships that were essential to life in society. The State was seeking to protect a principle of interaction between individuals that was, in its view, essential to the functioning of a democratic society. From this perspective, and similarly to the situation which had previously arisen in France (*S.A.S. v. France*), it seemed that the question whether or not it should be permitted to wear the full-face veil in public places constituted a choice of society. Furthermore, while it was true that the scope of the ban was broad, because all places accessible to the public were concerned, the contested provisions did not affect the freedom to wear in public any garment or item of clothing – with or without a religious connotation – which did not have the effect of concealing the face. Lastly, there was no consensus within the member States of the Council of Europe as to whether or not there should be a blanket ban on the wearing of the full-face veil in public places, which justified, in the Court's opinion, leaving the respondent State significant room for manoeuvre ("a very large margin of appreciation").

In consequence, the Court considered that the ban imposed by the joint by-law of the municipalities in the Vesdre police area could be regarded as proportionate to the aim pursued, namely the preservation of the conditions of "living together" as an element of the "protection of the rights and freedoms of others. It therefore held that the contested restriction could be regarded as "necessary" "in a democratic society" and concluded that **there had been no violation of Articles 8 and 9 of the Convention**.

Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination), taken together with Article 8 or with Article 9

The Court having found that the contested measure had an objective and reasonable justification for the reasons set out above, it held that there had been no violation of Article 14 of the Convention taken together with Articles 8 and 9.

Article 6 § 1 (right of access to a court) and Article 13 (right to an effective remedy)

The *Conseil d'État* had rejected Ms Dakir's application on the grounds that it had been based solely on Article 113*bis* of the by-law, without referring to Article 113.

The Court noted that Article 113 could be considered as a general provision and that Article 113*bis* represented a particular application of it; the municipalities in question had used Article 113*bis* in the by-law because they considered that Article 113 was insufficient to prohibit the wearing of the burga. It also noted that the submissions on the merits made by Ms Dakir had been set out in a substantiated and structured manner and were of particular significance, and that they had been discussed in the context of the adversarial written proceedings before the *Conseil d'État*. In consequence, the Court considered that the decision by the *Conseil d'État* to declare the application inadmissible had been excessively formalistic and that Ms Dakir's access to the *Conseil d'État* had been limited to such an extent that it had upset the fair balance that ought to be struck between, on the one hand, the legitimate concern to ensure that the formal procedure for appealing to courts was complied with and, on the other, the right of access to the courts. In consequence, it held that **there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 of the Convention**.

Article 41 (just satisfaction)

The Court held that Belgium was to pay Ms Dakir 800 euros (EUR) in respect of costs and expenses.

Separate opinion

Judge Spano expressed a concurring opinion, joined by judge Karakaş which is annexed to the judgment.

The judgment is available only in French.

This press release is a document produced by the Registry. It does not bind the Court. Decisions, judgments and further information about the Court can be found on <u>www.echr.coe.int</u>. To receive the Court's press releases, please subscribe here: <u>www.echr.coe.int/RSS/en</u> or follow us on Twitter <u>@ECHRpress</u>.

Press contacts echrpress@echr.coe.int | tel.: +33 3 90 21 42 08 Inci Ertekin (tel: + 33 3 90 21 55 30) Denis Lambert (tel: + 33 3 90 21 41 09) Tracey Turner-Tretz (tel: + 33 3 88 41 35 30)

The European Court of Human Rights was set up in Strasbourg by the Council of Europe Member States in 1959 to deal with alleged violations of the 1950 European Convention on Human Rights.